
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, MONDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
(For public access to the meeting, please contact us) 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 07/02/22) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd Jones 
Beth Lawton 

Dewi Wyn Roberts 
 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Aled Jones 
Margaret E.Jones 

David Wareing 
Einir Young 

Hywel Eifion Jones 
 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

Richard Parry Hughes 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 15 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the meetings of this committee 
held on the following dates be signed as true records:- 
 

 26th October, 2021 (Special Meeting) 

 8th November, 2021 

 8th December, 2021 (Special Meeting) 

 

 

5.   TASK AND FINISH GROUP - ETHICAL STANDARDS 
FRAMEWORK 
 

16 - 18 

 To submit the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager. 

 
 

6.   REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE INVESTIGATION OF A 
COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLOR MICHAEL STEVENS OF 
TYWYN TOWN COUNCIL 
 

19 - 25 

 To submit the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager. 

 
 

7.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

26 - 27 

 To submit the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager. 

 
 

8.   ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
AND 2020-21 
 

28 - 60 

 To submit the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 26/10/21 

 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 26/10/21 
 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Beth Lawton and Dewi Roberts 

 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E.Jones, Mr 
David Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in attendance: Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor – Corporate) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy 
Services Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent matters were raised. 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion 
on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 18C, Section 4, Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972. This paragraph 
applied because it concerned the deliberations of the Standards Committee in 
reaching a decision on a matter referred to it by the Public Standards Ombudsman 
for Wales.  It was believed that the information should not be disclosed so that the 
councillor was not prejudiced by any possible publicity of the case before any 
hearing. Consequently, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR INDEMNITY BY A COUNCILLOR UNDER THE COUNCIL'S POLICY   
 
Submitted – the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) inviting the committee to 
determine the application for indemnity from a councillor under the Council's indemnity 
terms for Members and Officers. 
 
RESOLVED, having looked very carefully at the application, and considering 
Gwynedd Council's Indemnity Policy attached as Appendix 1 to the report submitted 
to the committee, that the Chair should write to inform the member that the 
Standards Committee is not in a position to offer him indemnity in relation to legal 
representation at a hearing of the Standards Committee. The case the councillor is 
defending deals entirely with his role as a Town Council Councillor. Any decision 
would impact on that role only, and would not have any effect on the councillor's role 
as a member of Gwynedd Council.   

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 26/10/21 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 10.55am. 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 
 

 
Present:  
 
Elected Members: Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones, Beth Lawton and Dewi Roberts. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E. Jones, Mr 
David Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor - Corporate) 
and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent matters were raised. 

 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee held on 14 June 
and 7 July 2021 as a true record. 
 

5. REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK FOR WALES 
 

Submitted - the report of the Monitoring Officer presenting information to the committee on 
the Review of the Ethical Standards Framework for Wales. 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew attention to some points in the report, as follows: 
 

 Although One Voice Wales and the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
were consulted as part of the review, it was surprising that there was no further 
consultation with a group of elected members, as this perspective would have been 
an important contribution to the creation of the report. 

 It was not anticipated that legislative work would begin on the statutory changes, 
etc., until after the May 2022 Elections, as so much was happening in local 
government legislation at present. 

 Although the recommendation that training on the Code of Conduct be made 
mandatory for all members of main councils and community councils was 
welcomed, there were questions arising as to the practicality of this, given that there 
were approximately 750 community and town council members across Gwynedd, 
and approximately 7,500 across Wales as a whole. 

 Although the recommendation that more complaints should be resolved locally 
seemed sensible at one level, such an approach inevitably required resources and 
time to investigate those issues.  This was true of Gwynedd's internal affairs and 

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

community council matters, also bearing in mind that not all community councils had 
the professional resource to undertake the work. 

 As the report highlighted the various ways in which standards committees across 
Wales operated, in terms of where the committee sat within the authority, its role 
and how proactive it was, etc., there may be issues here on which this committee 
should reflect, regardless of what would derive from the legislation. 

 The statutory responsibility of leaders of political groups for the conduct of their 
members (under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021) interwove 
with elements of this report, and created a platform to raise the profile of the 
Standards Committee, giving it a more prominent day-to-day role in matters of 
members' conduct. 

 
The following main matters arising from the review were discussed: 
 
Training 

 
 It was noted that online training could be organised for members of community and 

town councils, or paper-based training for anyone without a computer.  As well as 
eliminating the need to organise face-to-face training with so many members, it 
would also allow everyone to 
[...]
should be promoting that.  In response, it was explained that 
members were reminded to produce annual reports, but it was believed that the 
requirement had been paused last year as part of the Covid Emergency 
Regulations.  It was also noted that some councillors provided weekly updates for 
their constituents via Facebook. 

 It was noted that it was important that anyone who put their name forward for 
election as a councillor was clear about what was expected of them, and that they 
understood exactly what the Code of Conduct meant.  In response, the Monitoring 
Officer explained that every new member of the Council received a presentation on 
the Code before signing up for the post, and that the Code would also be part of the 
briefing sessions arranged by the Democracy Service for potential candidates for 
the May 2022 Election.  He further stated that he would check the information sent 
out to potential candidates to ensure that the information was up to date, as 
councillors signed up to be community leaders, along with all the expectations in 
relation to conduct associated with that.  The Chair suggested that the relationship 
between the Standards Committee and the Democracy Service needed to be 
strengthened, as they may be operating in separate boxes at present. 

 The fact that councillors would not be required to put their home addresses on the 
acceptance statement for the post was welcomed, but bullying, etc., on social media 
was noted as an ongoing problem. 

 In response to a comment that the threshold for receiving gifts and hospitality varied 
across Wales, it was noted that the need to reconcile arrangements in many aspects 
was an emerging theme, but no doubt the new technology would facilitate the 
running of an All-Wales forum, which could discuss this sort of thing. 

 In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that there were times 
when officers had suggested to the complainant that it was not a matter of a breach 
[...]
nd how to strengthen and 
make the connection between the committee and various Council services, e.g. 
Democracy Services, more prominent. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report for information, and to establish a Task and Finish 
Group, consisting of the Chair of the Standards Committee, together with one elected 
member (Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones), one independent member (Mr Dave Wareing) 
and the Community Committee Member (Mr Richard Parry Hughes) with the support 
of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate), to discuss the findings of the Independent Review 
of the Ethical Standards Framework in Wales, paying particular attention to the 
following matters, and to submit recommendations to the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee on 14 February, 2022: 
 

 The future format of the Standards Committee; 

 How to make the committee more visible and operational within the Council; and 

 How to strengthen and make the  connection between the committee and various 
Council services, e.g. Democracy Services, more prominent. 

 
6. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted - the report of the Senior Solicitor (Corporate) presenting information about the 
Ombudsman's decisions on formal complaints against members.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

7. THE OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 
Submitted for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending the 
Ombudsman’s 2020-21 Annual Report. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised: 
 

 It was noted from the table showing the proportion of complaints received under 
each principle compared to 2019/20 (page 101 of the agenda) that the number of 

Page 9



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/11/21 

complaints relating to promoting equality and respect had increased significantly, 
and the need to focus on this area when conducting the training was emphasised.  It 
was also noted that the number of disclosure and registration of interest complaints 
had decreased, suggesting that the message in relation to this was starting to get 
through. 

 It was noted that paragraph 3.2.1 of the Independent Review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework stated that equality and respect for others had been added to 
the Nolan Principles by the Welsh Government, but that these principles were not 
included in the Model Code of Conduct.  Therefore, failure to comply with equality 
and respect did not in itself constitute a breach of the Code, although failure to 
adhere to the principle of equality and respect would probably amount to a breach of 
the requirements set out in paragraphs 4 (a) and 4 (b) of the Code. 

 It was noticed that only 10 out of 500 complaints had been referred to standards 
committees over the entire year.  It was suggested that this might be a point to note 
in the full Council, although it was accepted that the sense of frustration would 
continue.  In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that, despite acknowledging the 
criticism of the procedure, etc., the low number of referrals could also be positive, as 
it suggested that the majority of complaints were not serious enough to warrant an 
investigation.  

 It was suggested that if people were more willing to apologise, many of these issues 
would soon be forgotten. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

 

Page 10



SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8/12/21 

 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 8/12/21 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Beth Lawton and Dewi Roberts. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E.Jones, Mr Dave 
Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 
 
Also Present: On behalf of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Katrin Shaw (Chief 
Legal Adviser and Director of Investigations) and Leigh McAndrew (Investigating Officer); 
Gwynedd Council Officers - Sion Huws (Senior Solicit
[...]
itten representations.  
 
18. In accordance with the Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring 
Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001 (as amended) the Member, 
the complainant and the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales will be notified of the 
Committee’s decision by Notice of Determination. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 15



Committee: The Standards Committee 
 

Date: 
 

14 February 2022 

Title: Task and Finish Group – Ethical Standards Framework 

Author: Siôn Huws, Propriety and Elections Manager  

Purpose:    To report back to the Committee  
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. The Committee considered the Monitoring Officer's report on the Review of the Ethical Standards 
Framework for Wales at its last meeting. The committee resolved to establish a Task and Finish 
Group to discuss the findings of the Review, paying particular attention to the following issues, and 
to make recommendations to the next meeting of the Committee: - 
 

• The future shape of the Standards Committee; 
• How the committee can be made more visible and more active within the Council; and 
• How the co-ordination between the Committee and various Council services, such as   

Democracy Services, can be strengthened and enhanced. 
 
2. To facilitate the discussion the following points were identified in advance as matters for the 
Working Group to consider: 
 

• Consideration of the Richard Penn Report, in particular the recommendations 
• Consider how the Gwynedd Standards Committee operates (strengths and weaknesses) 
• Themes that the Committee could pursue in the future 
• Practical ways of discharging the Committee's duties 

 
 
Task and Finish Group Meeting 20/1/22 
 
3. The findings and recommendations of the Working Group are summarised below: 
 
Community Councils 
 
• The biggest challenges appear to be amongst the community councils. 
 
• The role of the clerk was key, and the type
[...]
use the code did 
not apply to them. It was noted, however, that the code would apply to existing members and that 
this did not seem fair. The standard of conduct expected of candidates should therefore be drawn to 
the attention of the political groups. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
4.  The Committee is asked to consider the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations and 
observations. 

Page 18



 

Background 
 
1. Under the provisions of the Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring 
Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001 (as amended) ("the 
Regulations"), the Committee is required to produce a report on the outcome of the above 
investigation . 
 
2. This must be done either 
 
(i) after the expiry of the time allowed for lodging an appeal, 
(ii) upon receipt of notice of the conclusion of any appeal, or 
(iii) following a further determination by the Standards Committee where an appeals 
tribunal has referred the matter back to the Committee, 
whichever occurs  last 
 
3. Confirmation was received from the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales on 24 
January 2022 that Cllr. Stevens had submitted an application for leave to appeal against the 
decision of the Standards Committee, but that she had refused that request on the basis  
that there was no reasonable prospect that any of the grounds put forward would succeed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
4. The Committee is therefore asked to approve the attached report for submission to the 
Monitoring Officer, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, Cllr. Stevens and the 
complainant in accordance with the requirements of the Regulations 

Committee Standards Committee 

Date 14 February 2022 

Title Report on the outcome of the investigation of a 
complaint against Councilor Michael Stevens of 
Tywyn Town Council 
 

Author Propriety and Elections Manager 

Action To approve the report on the outcome of the 

investigation 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Gwynedd Council Standards Committee 

 

[...]
rt on Welsh tribunals and the 

review of the Ethical Framework, action any changes as required by the legislature.

Page 59



16

Section 5 – Expenditure

In this section:

• Expenditure for 20120-2021

Expenditure for 2020-2021

Content      Amount

Members Fees and Expenses (proceedings and training) £43,126

Tribunal events (hearing and other costs) £15,682

Total £58,808

Rounded to the nearest £1,000

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes of the 8th November, 2021 meeting
	Minutes of the 8th December, 2021 meeting

	5 TASK AND FINISH GROUP - ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK
	6 REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE INVESTIGATION OF A COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLOR MICHAEL STEVENS OF TYWYN TOWN COUNCIL
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	7 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS
	8 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 AND 2020-21
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2
	Section 1 - About Us
	Section 2 - Performance and Progress
	Section 3 - Case summaries
	Section 4 - Business Priorities
	Section 5 - Expenditure





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Anne Lloyd Jones and Beth Lawton. 
 
Independent Members: Mr Aled Jones, Mr Hywel Eifion Jones, Miss Margaret E. Jones, Mr 
Dave Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member: Mr Richard Parry Hughes 

 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Propriety and Elections 
Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dewi Roberts. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in item 6 - Report on the 
Outcome of the Investigation of a Complaint against Councillor Michael Stevens of Tywyn 
Town Council.  She was of the opinion that it was not a prejudicial interest, and she did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item. 
 
Mr Hywel Eifion Jones declared a personal interest in item 8 – Annual Report of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales 2019-20 and 2020-21, as he was a lay member of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales.  He was of the opinion that it was not a prejudicial interest, 
and he did not withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent matters were raised. 

 
4. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee held on 26 
October, 8 November and 8 December 2021 as a true record, conditional on noting that 
Councillor Anne Lloyd Jones had not submitted an apology in relation to the meeting on 26 
November, but had been unable to participate in the proceedings.  
 

5. TASK AND FINISH GROUP – ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK 
 
Submitted – the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager detailing the findings and 
recommendations of the Task Group established by the committee to discuss the findings 
of the Review of the Ethical Standards Framework for Wales. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that he welcomed the Task Group's report, and added:- 
 

 The exercise had been an opportunity to take a step back from the work of the 
Standards Committee, where it sat within the Authority, and its profile.   



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 

 Richard Penn's report was an opportunity to see what was happening in other 
places, and to consider whether there were any ideas or opportunities to develop 
the committee.   

 On the threshold of a new council following the Elections in May, now was a good 
time to begin building on this through the induction process etc. 

 From the report, it could be seen that there were many practical elements that 
could be incorporated into a work programme, or put into practice, such as the 
concept in the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 that the leaders 
of political groups were responsible for the conduct of their members.  This 
committee had a new role to promote, support and monitor this work, and this 
opened the door for a more active and closer relationship with the group leaders.  It 
would also be a means of ensuring a better link with the Council's senior 
management, the other statutory officers, or at least to raise awareness of the 
Standards Committee. 

 There was a suggestion that the town and community councils were the main 
source of the problems in relation to the Code of Conduct, and although there was 
an element of truth in this, the fact that were over 60 community and town councils 
of various sizes across Gwynedd, with approximately 750 community councillors 
serving on those councils, meant that the percentage of members that encountered 
Code of Conduct issues was comparatively small.  Therefore, the promotion, liaison 
and support work would be ongoing, but as noted in the report, it was necessary to 
find a starting point, and create a platform to develop a more active relationship. 

 As the body with statutory responsibility for the conduct of members in community 
councils, it was important that the Standards Committee did not get lost in the 
process of supporting and promoting, and that it was viewed as the statutory body 
with functions to maintain oversight and uphold standards.  

 
In response to the questions, the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

 It was obvious that there was variation across Wales in relation to how standards 
committees operated. There had been mention of extending the Chairs Forum 
across the whole of Wales, which would provide an opportunity to establish some 
consistency. This committee had responded to the Richard Penn Report by 
examining what other people did, and this could possibly be a learning opportunity 
for the working methods of the committee.   It was added that the message from the 
recent All Wales Standards Conference was that there was scope for all to learn 
from each other. 

 Regarding the frustration that members were now unable to participate in 
discussions on matters in which they had a contribution to make, it would be 
possible to grant a dispensation for a specific subject area.   However, it is was not 
believed that there would be change to the guidance or legislation in relation to 
declaring an interest. Therefore, as highlighted by the Task Group, the rights and 
grounds for a dispensation could possibly be clarified, and therefore, if the situation 
arose, an application could be submitted, although it was acknowledged that the 
timetable for doing so was extremely challenging. 

 
In response, Members noted:- 
 

 There was scope to be more flexible here. Applying for a dispensation was an 
extremely bureaucratic process, and people were likely to take a risk with relatively 
minor matters in the community councils, rather than following the process.   

 Members were not clear whether or not they had a prejudicial interest, and the 
scrutiny committees in particular were losing much input from members who had 
experience of what was being scrutinised, when they had to withdraw from the 
meeting.  In this respect, it was considered that it would be preferable to allow them 
to have their say, but refrain from voting on the matter. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 

 
The Chair noted that the discussion on Richard Penn's Report in the Standards Conference 
had been of a very high standard, but we, in Gwynedd, had made great strides in 
understanding the report from our perspective. He added that if any other standards 
committees had undertaken a similar exercise to the Task Group in Gwynedd, it would be 
interesting to bring all the work together to see whether there were similar themes that 
could be discussed further. 
 
In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that the North and Mid Wales Chairs Forum had 
become established, and that it was evident from Richard Penn's recommendations that 
this would become a national forum that would be an opportunity to share good practice, 
discuss problems and more operational matters in relation to the committees, and 
disseminate consistency. 
 
The Task Group was thanked for its worked, and the recommendations were approved.   
 
It was suggested that the main challenge would be the need to establish a local resolution 
procedure, and a question was asked about how this would work in practice.  In response, 
the Monitoring Officer noted:- 
 

 The principle was entirely appropriate and was to be supported, as it was far 
preferable to take the heat from a situation by local discussion and agreement than 
embarking on a formal and lengthy complaints process.  

 As with any such system, there were two sides, and the first step would be to 
establish what the two sides were.  Each complaint that was resolved locally took 
time and resources to ensure fairness and justice for both sides. 

 Care was needed not to raise people's expectations about the ability of the system 
to deliver without any supporting resources in place. 

 Both sides would have to show a desire and willingness for local resolution, and in 
some cases the arrangements were not appropriate due to the gravity of the 
conduct or the challenge. 

 The system should be established quickly in order to resolve matters, but there was 
a need for investment in resources and time to ensure that people received fair play 
in this type of context. 

 
In response, it was noted that there was recognition that this was challenging, good will was 
required to ensure that the system worked, and it was emphasised that committee 
members were available, e.g. through a sub-committee, to assist the Monitoring Officer with 
the work. 
 
The Monitoring Officer expressed his disappointment that he was not clear how Richard 
Penn's recommendations would work in relation to resources etc. especially if the 
arrangements were extended to community councils.   
 
The Chairman endorsed this observation and added that it was also a complex problem in 
relation to timing, as matters took a considerable time to advance through the system. 
 
The Monitoring Officer and his team were thanked for their constant and effective support to 
Tywyn Town Council.  It was noted that those in greatest need of support did not attend the 
training sessions, and that the members were sometimes unwilling to discuss matters round 
the table, and were unable to do this now as everything happened over Facebook. 
 
Reference was made to the importance of providing appropriate support to community and 
town council clerks, and a question was asked about whether a virtual meeting could be 
held with all the clerks in order to offer guidance and support.  It was added that it was very 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 

difficult to find people to undertake the work, opposition was expressed in relation to the 
requirement for clerks to hold a qualification, especially in the smallest councils. 
 
The Task Group's suggestion to produce a short, simple leaflet explaining the Code of 
Conduct to present to members as they accepted their jobs, was welcomed. 
 
The Chair shared the slides ‘Standards – a view from Gwynedd’ that he had presented at 
the recent All Wales Standards Conference. 
 
It was noted that the reference in the slides to framing the work of the standards committee 
in the context of Well-being, and in particular the five sustainable methods of working, was 
an extremely important point, as the standards were cross-cutting and were central to 
everything.  It was also noted that conduct, and complaints about conduct, affected the 
victims' health and well-being, and also the individual who was the subject of the complaint. 
 
The Monitoring Officer thanked the Task Group and the Propriety and Elections Manager 
for their work, and noted:- 
 

 He wished to present a work programme to the next committee meeting based on 
the Task Group's report, with practical steps for implementing those steps.   

 In the meantime, he would discuss the report with the Council's Governance Group, 
for instance, and would highlight some of the points that had arisen from the 
discussion, in order to feed into the corporate work related to risk registers etc., and 
return to committee with a joint report with the Propriety and Elections Manager. 

 Some of the matters would become actions, and others would be matters that 
would be incorporated into usual arrangements in relation to engagement etc. and 
would all be combined with the work of preparing the protocol on the relationship 
between the Standards Committee and the Leaders of Political Groups. 

 
In response to a suggestion, it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer and the Propriety and 
Elections Manager would collaborate with the Task Group to produce the work programme 
prior to the next committee, as a means of ensuring that the outputs would reflect the vision 
that derived from the work. 
 
A discussion was held on how best to act on the Task Group's suggestion that the Chair 
and Community Committee Member produce a piece of work with community and town 
council clerks in order to better understand their needs.   
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that due to the Elections, the Service would be unable to 
provide a resource to undertake any significant work to support the process at this point in 
time. 
 
It was agreed that the Chair and Community Committee Member hold initial discussions 
with a sample of community and town council clerks, in order to begin to understand the 
needs within the county.   
 
It was suggested that a cross-section of clerks should be included for this exercise, e.g. a 
group based on a secondary school catchment area, an experienced clerk and a less 
experienced clerk, Partneriaeth Ogwen (that offered support to clerks), and Penllyn area 
councils (that shared a clerk). The Monitoring Officer suggested that the list of councils 
prepared for the training pilot could be used initially as a starting point, to be built upon. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) To ask the Monitoring Officer to come back with a report to the Committee, in 
consultation with the Task and Finish Group, on actions in response to the 
Richard Penn Report. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 

(b) That the Chair and Community Committee Member hold initial discussions with a 
sample of community and town council clerks, in order to begin to understand 
the needs within the county. 

 
6. REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE INVESTIGATION OF A COMPLAINT AGAINST 

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL STEVENS OF TYWYN TOWN COUNCIL 
 
Submitted – the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager detailing the outcome of the 
investigation of a complaint against Councillor Michael Stevens of Tywyn Town Council, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Investigations (Functions of 
Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001 (as amended). 
 
The officers were thanked for their thorough work and support to members during the whole 
process of arranging and holding the hearing. 
 
It was noted that the decision made by the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales to 
reject Councillor Michael Stevens' application for approval to appeal against the decision of 
the Standards Committee reflected the fact that the committee had reached a reasonable 
decision, which had been carefully and effectively worded, on the matter. 
 
The Chair echoed this observation, and noted that she had been extremely pleased with 
the Adjudication Panel's response, and she thanked everyone for the support. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the report on the outcome of the investigation of a complaint 
against Councillor Michael Stevens of Tywyn Town Council, to be submitted to the 
Monitoring Officer, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, Councillor Stevens and 
the complainant in accordance with the requirements of the Regulations. 
 

7  ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Propriety and Elections Manager presenting information about 
the Ombudsman's decisions on formal complaints against members.  
 
The Chair referred to the request made by the Task Group that had been established to 
discuss the Ethical Standards Framework, for more details about allegations while those 
cases were in progress. 
 
In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer explained that Councillor Roy Owen had 
been suspended until the election in May, and as he had not been disqualified as a 
member, he had the right to stand again as a candidate.  Similarly, as Councillor Michael 
Stevens had not been disqualified from being a member of any council, he could stand 
again as a candidate for Tywyn Town Council. 
 
The Chair suggested that this is where people viewed the system as being weak. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES 2019-20 AND 2020-
21 
 
Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending a copy of the 2019/20 and 2020-
21 Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
 
The fact that the reports now included summaries of cases was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED to note the reports for information. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14/02/22 

 
 

The Chair thanked the elected members for their service, and wished them well for the Elections 
in May. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.50 am 
 

 

CHAIR 
 


